

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 81626-3

2009 JAN - 2 P 12:45

BY RONALD D. CARPENTER

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

---

  
CLERK

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

GUY DANIEL TURNER,

Petitioner.

---

---

Court of Appeals No. 33678-2 II  
Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County  
The Honorable Brian M. Tollefson, Judge  
Cause No. 05-1-00021-1

---

---

PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON REVIEW

---

---

DINO G. SEPE, WSBA# 15879  
Attorney for Petitioner

DEPARTMENT OF ASSIGNED COUNSEL  
949 Market Street, Suite 334  
Tacoma, WA 98402-3696  
(253) 798-6989

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
A. <u>IDENTITY OF PETITIONER</u> .....	1
<p style="margin-left: 40px;">The Petitioner for review is Guy Daniel Turner, the defendant and appellant in this case.</p>	
B. <u>COURT OF APPEALS DECISION TO BE REVIEWED</u> .....	1
<p style="margin-left: 40px;">This court has accepted review of the opinion in the Court of Appeals, Division II, No. 33678-2-II which was filed on April 29, 2008.</p>	
C. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u> .....	1
<p style="margin-left: 80px;">1.    Whether Division II of the Court of Appeals erred by refusing to permanently, finally, and unconditionally vacate petitioner’s assault in the second degree conviction as violative of the Double Jeopardy clauses of the United States and Washington constitutions despite this court’s ruling in <u>State v Womac</u>, 160 Wn. 2d 643, 160 P. 3d 40 (2007).</p> <p style="margin-left: 80px;">2.    Whether Division II of the Court of Appeals erred in holding that a trial court can avoid the double jeopardy implications of this court’s holding in <u>Womac</u> by conditionally vacating a merged conviction as violative of double jeopardy, not including the conviction in the judgment and sentence, and entering a separate written order with the judgment and sentence stating that the merged conviction is valid and can be reinstated if the remaining lead conviction is reversed on appeal or set aside by collateral attack.</p>	
D. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	1

E. ARGUMENT.....2

1. THIS COURT’S OPINION IN WOMAC STANDS FOR THE PRINCIPLE THAT A CONVICTION IN AND OF ITSELF CONTAINS ALL THE PUNATIVE CONSEQUENCES THAT VIOLATE PRINCIPLES DOUBLE JEOPARDY AND THAT THE ONLY ALLOWABLE REMEDY IS TO VACATE THE CONVICTION THAT VIOLATES DOUBLE JEOPARDY PERMENANTLY, FINALLY AND UNCONDITIONALLY.

F. CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<u>In Re Personal Restraint of Andress,</u> 147 Wn. 2d 602, 56 P. 3d 981 (2002).....	6,9
<u>State v Faagata,</u> 147 Wn. App. 236, 193 P. 3d 1132 (2008).....	11,12
<u>State v Freeman,</u> 153 Wn. 2d 765, 777-78, 108 P. 3d 753 (2005).....	12
<u>State v Gohl,</u> 109 Wn. App. 817, 37 P. 3d 293 (2001).....	3,4
<u>State v Schwab,</u> 163 Wn. 2d 664, 185 P. 3d 1151 (2008).....	6,7
<u>State v Trujillo,</u> 112 Wn. App. 390, 49 P. 3d 395 2005).....	8,9
<u>State v Valentine,</u> 108 Wn. App. 24, 29 P. 3d 42 (2001).....	3
<u>State v Ward,</u> 125 Wn. App. 138, 104 P. 3d 61 (1991).....	8,9,10

<u>State v Womac</u> , 160 Wn. 2d 643, 160 P. 3d 40 (2007).....	1,3,4,5,6,7,9,10,11,12,13
---	---------------------------

OTHER CASES

<u>Ball v United States</u> , 470 U.S. 856, 861, 105 S. Ct 1668, 84 L. Ed 2d 740 (1985).....	4
--	---

<u>J.F. vs D.B.</u> , 941 A. 2d 718, 721 (2008-P.A. Super.).....	11
--	----

<u>People v Baker</u> , 85 Ill. App. 3d 661, 663, 406 N.E. 2d 1152 (1980).....	11
--	----

<u>Green v United States</u> , 355 U.S. 184, 187-88, 78 S. Ct. 221, 2 L. Ed. 2d 199 (1957).....	13
---	----

STATUTES

<u>RCW9.94A.030(12)</u> .....	2,10
-------------------------------	------

<u>RCW 9.94A.525</u> .....	3
----------------------------	---

COURT RULES

RAP 2.5 (c) (2).....	6
----------------------	---

ER 609.....	3
